



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ELIZABETH MORRISON,)	
Individually and on Behalf of All Others)	
Similarly Situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,)	No. 445, 2017
)	
v.)	Court Below: Court of Chancery
)	of the State of Delaware,
RAY BERRY, RICHARD A.)	
ANICETTI, MICHAEL D. CASEY,)	C.A. No. 12808-VCG
JEFFREY NAYLOR, RICHARD NOLL,)	
BOB SASSER, ROBERT K. SHEARER,)	
MICHAEL TUCCI, STEVEN TANGER,)	PUBLIC VERSION --
JANE THOMPSON and BRETT BERRY,)	FILED: JANUARY 25, 2018
)	
Defendants-Below, Appellees.)	

**DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS-BELOW/APPELLEES’
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Rudolf Koch (#4947)
Rachel E. Horn (#5906)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
Ryan P. Durkin (#6149)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dated: January 10, 2018

*Attorneys for Appellees Richard A. Anicetti,
Michael D. Casey, Jeffrey Naylor, Richard
Noll, Bob Sasser, Robert K. Shearer, Michael
Tucci, Steven Tanger, and Jane Thompson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDING	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background	3
B. Apollo’s Initial Indication of Interest	4
C. Formation of the Strategic Transaction Committee	5
D. News Report of Apollo’s Proposal and Continued Work on Strategic Plan	6
E. Renewal of Apollo’s Proposal	7
F. Management Presents the Strategic Plan to the Board	7
G. Solicitation of Initial Indications of Interest	8
H. Submissions of Initial Indications of Interest	9
I. Management’s Report of Continued Declining Performance and Waning Bidder Interest	10
J. Apollo’s Acquisition of TFM	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16

I.	This Court Should Affirm the Chancery Court’s Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Complaint Under <i>Corwin</i>	16
A.	Question Presented.....	16
B.	Scope of Review.....	16
C.	Merits of Argument.....	16
1.	Plaintiff’s Allegations Relating to Ray Barry Are Unavailing.....	17
a.	The Material Facts Relating to Ray Berry’s Involvement with Apollo Were Fully Disclosed.....	17
i.	Disclosures Relating to Apollo’s Initial Indication of Interest.....	18
ii.	Disclosures Relating to Discussion at the October 15, 2015 Board Meeting Regarding Apollo’s Initial Offer.....	20
iii.	Disclosures Relating to News Report of Talks Between Ray Berry and Apollo.....	22
iv.	Disclosures Relating to Apollo’s November 25 Proposal and Ray Berry’s November 28 Email	22
b.	Any Purported Omissions Related to Ray Berry Were Immaterial to the Stockholders’ Decision To Tender	24
i.	Ray Berry’s Purported Favoritism Toward Apollo Was Immaterial and Did Not Affect The Sales Process or Its Outcome	24

ii.	The Alleged Omissions Regarding The October 15, 2015 Board Meeting Fail To Support Plaintiff’s Claim.....	28
iii.	The Alleged Omissions Relating to Ray Berry’s Counsel’s November 28 Email Do Not Affect Whether The Tender Offer Was Fully Informed	31
iv.	Alleged Pressure from Outside Investors Was Adequately Disclosed and Was Otherwise Irrelevant to the Stockholder Decision to Tender	36
2.	Plaintiff’s Allegations Pertaining to the Financial Projections Fail to Make it Reasonably Conceivable That the Tender Was Materially Uninformed.....	37
a.	The November 17 Management Case and Adjusted Scenarios Were Adequately Disclosed and Reflected Management’s Best Estimate of the Company’s Future Performance.....	37
b.	Information Regarding the December Sensitivities Was Adequately Disclosed, Particularly in Light of Their Limited Relevance by March 2016	39
II.	This Court Should Affirm the Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Complaint on the Independent Basis That Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for a Non-Exculpated Breach of Fiduciary Duty	42
A.	Question Presented	42
B.	Scope of Review	42
C.	Merits of Argument.....	42

1.	Plaintiff Alleges No Disabling Self-Interest to Support a Duty of Loyalty Claim Against the Director Defendants	43
2.	Plaintiff Cannot Establish That the Board Acted in Bad Faith	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abrons v. Maree</i> , 911 A.2d 805 (Del. Ch. 2006)	34
<i>In re Alloy</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011)	43
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016)	3
<i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013)	44
<i>In re BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 396202 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013).....	47
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012)	42
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011)	46, 47
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int’l Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2931180 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014).....	36
<i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , 2012 WL 1345638 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012)	3
<i>Koehler v. NetSpend Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2181518 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	46
<i>Krim v. ProNet, Inc.</i> , 744 A.2d 523 (Del. Ch. 1999)	45

<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	45
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Merge Healthcare, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 395981 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2017).....	24, 30, 40
<i>In re Micromet, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012).....	41
<i>In re MONY Grp. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 853 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 2004)	25
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp. Inc.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	38, 39
<i>Nguyen v. Barrett</i> , 2016 WL 5404095 (Del. Ch. Sep. 28, 2016).....	43, 45
<i>In re OM Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5929951 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2016)	26
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)	30
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 129 A. 3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	27, 39, 40
<i>In re Volcano Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 143 A.3d 727 (Del. Ch. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 156 A.3d 697 (Del. Feb. 9, 2017)	16
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	46

STATUTES & RULES

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7).....43

8 *Del. C.* § 2203

8 *Del. C.* § 251(h).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Guhan Subramanian, *Deal Process Design in Management Buyouts*,
130 HARV. L. REV. 590, 591 n.1 (2016)26
